

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/17/2019 4:25 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/20/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97232-0

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

CARRI D. WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

JO WOFFORD, Superintendent, Washington Corrections Center for
Women, and the WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
MEMORANDUM OF IN SUPPORT OF RETAINING AND
DECIDING THE RAP 16.2 PETITION**

COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
Nicholas Allen, WSBA #42990
Kimberlee Gunning, WSBA #35366
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 464-0838
Facsimile: (206) 382-3386
Email:
nick.allen@columbialegal.org
kim.gunning@columbialegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 1

 A. This Court Should Accept Review of the Petitioner’s Writ of Prohibition Because DOC Policies Related to Issuance of a 549 Infraction Violate Prisoners’ Due Process Rights..... 1

 1. This Court should accept review of the Petition for a Writ to determine whether the "some evidence" standard of proof used at 549 hearings meets minimum due process requirements.....3

 2. The Court should accept review of Petitioner's Writ because DOC's procedures for adjudicating 549 infractions lacks an impartial decisionmaker.....6

 B. This Court Should Accept Petitioner's Writ to Decide Whether Petitioner Is Entitled to Immunity Under RCW 4.24.510.....9

IV. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593 (1972) | 1 |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004) | 5 |
| <i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539, 94 S. Ct. 2963 (1974) | 4, 7 |
| State Cases | |
| <i>Doe v. Clarke</i> , No. 07-2-01513-0 (Thurston Co. Superior Court) | 2 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Gronquist</i> , 138 Wn.2d 388, 978 P.2d 1083 (1999) | 7 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Johnston</i> , 109 Wn.2d 493, 745 P.2d 864 (1987) (Utter, J., dissenting) | 3, 4 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of McKay</i> , 127 Wn. App. 165, 110 P.3d 856 (2006) | 3 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Schley</i> , 191 Wn.2d 278, 421 P.3d 951 (2018) (Gonzalez, J., concurring) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Schley</i> , 197 Wn. App. 862, 392 P.3d 1099 (2017) | 3, 4, 8 |
| <i>Saldivar v. Momah</i> , 145 Wn. App. 365, 186 P.3d 1117 (2008) | 9 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) | <i>passim</i> |
| State Statutes | |
| RCW 4.24.510 | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Rules | |
| RAP 16.2 | 10 |
| Regulations | |
| WAC 137-25-030 | 3, 5 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Just Detention International, <i>The Very Basics about Sexual Abuse in Detention</i> (October 2018) | 6 |
| Washington Department of Corrections Policy 460.000 | 7, 8 |
| Washington Department of Corrections Policy 490.860 | 5, 7 |
| Washington Department of Corrections, Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) https://www.doc.wa.gov/corrections/prea/default. htm (last visited June 15, 2019) | 10 |
| Washington Department of Corrections, Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) FAQ https://www.doc.wa.gov/corrections/prea/faq.htm (last visited June 15, 2019) | 6 |
